

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 11-7088

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SHIRLEY SHERROD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW BREITBART AND LARRY O'CONNOR
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT LARRY O'CONNOR
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER

Bruce W. Sanford
Bruce D. Brown
Mark I. Bailen
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington Square, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 861-1500
Facsimile: (202) 861-1783
bsanford@bakerlaw.com
bbrown@bakerlaw.com
mbailen@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Larry O'Connor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The NAACP and the Tea Party clash over “racism” in their ranks	7
B. BigGovernment.com publishes the Blog Post	11
C. Sherrod urges “people of color” to take federal jobs.....	13
D. Sherrod blames the NAACP and the Obama Administration but sues Breitbart and O’Connor	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The motion under the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act succeeds because Sherrod cannot show any provably-false statements of fact as a matter of law	20
A. The terms “racist” and “racism” are the essence of protected opinion even when they may cause harm	22
B. Courts must consider the context and genre of statements when deciding whether they are protected opinion	25
C. Where context and genre require, courts must find statements non-actionable as opinion or fair comment when they are based on underlying facts disclosed to the readers	30
D. Statements that Sherrod’s speech was racist and discriminatory are constitutionally-protected opinion because they are supported by reference to her own words	32
II. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act applies to defamation actions brought in federal court and the special motion to dismiss was timely filed	37
A. The Anti-SLAPP Act applies	37
B. Defendants’ anti-SLAPP motion was timely filed and properly before the District Court	42

III. This Court has jurisdiction to hear this appeal under the collateral order doctrine.....46

A. The Ninth, Fifth and First Circuit Courts of Appeal have ruled that appellate jurisdiction exists under the collateral order doctrine for appeals of orders pursuant to state anti-SLAPP laws.....47

B. The existing case law in this Circuit supports a finding of jurisdiction to hear this appeal.....51

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)	6, 41
<i>Abney v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	51
<i>Anderson Development Co. v. Tobias</i> , 116 P. 3d 323 (Utah 2005)	44
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	40
* <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Bible & Gospel Trust v. Twinam</i> , 2008 WL 5245644 (D. Vt. Dec. 12, 2008)	40
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1749 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001)	43
<i>Buckley v. DIRECTV</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	40
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Callaway v. Hamilton Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 195 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	41
<i>Chi v. Loyola University Medical Center</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	40
<i>Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, L.L.C.</i> , 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cohen v. Benefit Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	3, 46, 47, 49
<i>Containment Tech. Group Inc. v. American Soc. of Health Sys. Pharmacists</i> , 2009 WL 838549 (S.D. Ind. March 26, 2009)	40
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	46, 47, 52, 53
<i>Edelman v. Croonquist</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43399 (D.N.J. May 4, 2010)	22
<i>Englert v. MacDonnell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009)	50, 51
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	1, 20, 38, 39
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1970897 (D.D.C. June 4, 2012)	42
* <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	40, 41, 42, 49, 50, 51
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass 'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	34
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	31
<i>Hamilton v. Paulson</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	7
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	20, 38, 39
* <i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	40, 42, 49, 51, 52
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 580 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2009)	48, 49, 51
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	52

<i>La Reunion Aerienne v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 533 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Lane v. Random House</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....	32
<i>Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011)	21, 24
* <i>Matusevitch v. Telnikoff</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)	28
<i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010).....	51
<i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 12280 (9th Cir. June 18, 2012).....	50
* <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	26, 29, 32
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	51
* <i>Moldea v. New York Times (Moldea I)</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24, 37
* <i>Moldea v. New York Times (Moldea II)</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Monaco Entertainment Group, LLC v. City of El Paso</i> , Cause No. EP-11-CV-561-DB (W.D. Texas April 3, 2012).....	40
<i>Nguyen v. County of Clark</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	44
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	52
* <i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25, 26, 29, 32
<i>Raible v. Newsweek</i> , 341 F. Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972)	23, 35

<i>Robertson v. Rodriguez</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4th 347 (1995)	44
<i>Russell v. Kronne</i> , 2010 WL 2765268 (D. Md. July 12, 2010)	40
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	38
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)	6, 41, 42, 45
<i>Shoreline Towers Condominium Ass'n v. Gassman</i> , 936 N.E.2d 1198 (Ill. App. 2010)	44
<i>Smith v. School District of Phila.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	24
* <i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
* <i>Telnikoff v. Matusevitch</i> , 702 A.2d 230 (Md. 1997)	23
<i>Tennenbaum v. Arizona City Sanitary Dist.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Ariz. July 29, 2011)	40
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Newsam v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)	39, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 594 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Washington Ass'n for Television and Children v. F.C.C.</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	21

<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	31
* <i>Weyrich v. New Republic</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23, 28, 29, 37
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	51
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3, 4, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	3, 4, 46
28 U.S.C. §§ 1404(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2107	5
D.C. Code § 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i>	5
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a)	37
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b)	37
D.C. Code § 16-5502(d)	37
D.C. Code § 16-5504(a)	37
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)	5, 44, 39, 41
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	39, 40, 41, 42
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary Committee Report, Report on
Bill 18-893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010” (Nov. 18, 2010) 45, 49
